

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BIG PORT SERVICE DMCC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHINA SHIPPING CONTAINER LINES CO. LTD.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JONATHAN A. HERSTOFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA L. SBLENDORIO  
HAUG PARTNERS LLP  
745 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10151  
(212) 588-0800  
jherstoff@haugpartners.com  
  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 31, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS. . . . . ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . vi

OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1

JURISDICTION. . . . . 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2

I. The Agreements. . . . . 2

II. The Arbitration Proceeding. . . . . 4

III. Proceedings in the District Court and in  
Singapore . . . . . 5

IV. Proceedings in the Second Circuit . . . . . 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. . . . . 11

I. The Courts of Appeals Have Reached  
Conflicting Results as to When a Court Is  
Permitted to Enjoin an Arbitration . . . . . 11

A. The First Circuit Has Found that the  
Federal Arbitration Act Implies the  
Power to Enjoin an Arbitration. . . . . 12

B.	The Eighth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits Have Found that a Court’s Power to Enjoin an Arbitration Comes from the All Writs Act. . . . .	13
C.	The Seventh Circuit Has Found that the Propriety of an Anti-Arbitration Injunction Is Governed by Traditional Equitable Principles. . . . .	17
D.	The Second, Third, and Fifth Circuits Have Found that Courts Have a Broad Remedial Power to Enjoin an Arbitration . . . . .	18
II.	This Case Is the Proper Vehicle for the Court to Address This Important Issue . . . . .	22
III.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect. . . . .	25
A.	An Anti-Arbitration Injunction Is Justified Only When the Conditions of the All Writs Act Are Satisfied . . . . .	26
1.	Because There Is No Cause of Action for “wrongful arbitration,” the Second Circuit Erred in Upholding the District Court’s Grant of Substantive Relief . . . . .	26
2.	The All Writs Act Would Not Have Permitted the Issuance of an Injunction Here. . . . .	29

B. Even if the Power to Enjoin an Arbitration Comes from a Source Other than the All Writs Act, the Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents . . . . .	34
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Summary Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (March 5, 2020) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B Order in the United States District Court Southern District of New York (January 15, 2019) . . . . .	App. 10
Appendix C Judgment in the United States District Court Southern District of New York (March 29, 2019) . . . . .	App. 34
Appendix D Statutes . . . . .	App. 36
9 U.S.C. § 3 . . . . .	App. 36
9 U.S.C. § 4 . . . . .	App. 36
9 U.S.C. § 16 . . . . .	App. 38
28 U.S.C. § 1651 . . . . .	App. 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AT&amp;T Broadband, LLC v. Int’l Broth. of Elec. Workers</i> , 317 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. Abu Dhabi Inv. Auth.</i> , 776 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999) . . . . .	31
<i>D.H. Blair &amp; Co. v. Gottdiener</i> , 462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	33
<i>David L. Threlkeld &amp; Co. v. Metallgesellschaft, Ltd.</i> , 923 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	24
<i>Dorco Co. v. Gillette Co.</i> , C.A. No. 18-1306-LPS-CJB, 2019 WL 1874466 (D. Del. Mar. 18, 2019) . . . . .	21
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) . . . . .	14, 15, 34, 35
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 602 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	25
<i>Garanti Financial Kiralama A.S. v. Aqua Marine &amp; Trading Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	9
<i>Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co. v. Golden Empire Schs. Fin. Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	20

<i>Goss Int'l. Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft,</i> 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	32
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, L.L.C.,</i> 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	28
<i>Hall Street Assocs. v. Mattel, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 576 (2008) . . . . .	26
<i>Hartley v. Stamford Towers Ltd. P'ship,</i> 36 F.3d 1102, 1994 WL 463497 (9th Cir. Aug. 26, 1994) . . . . .	16, 19
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles,</i> 321 U.S. 321 (1944) . . . . .	15
<i>Hoeft v. MVL Grp., Inc.,</i> 343 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	33
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 79 (2002) . . . . .	21
<i>In re Am. Express Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.,</i> 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	11, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re Y &amp; A Grp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 38 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	16, 17, 19
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Olick,</i> 151 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	21
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.,</i> 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distrib. Co.,</i> 781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	21, 22



<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) . . . . .	25
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985) . . . . .	31
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Hartmann</i> , 921 F.2d 507 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	10
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) . . . . .	24
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) . . . . .	25
<i>Societe Generale de Surveillance, S.A. v. Raytheon European Mgmt. &amp; Sys. Co.</i> , 643 F.2d 863 (1st Cir. 1981) . . . . .	12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Trustmark Ins. Co. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 631 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	17
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) . . . . .	35
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) . . . . .	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 3 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

9 U.S.C. § 4 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. §§ 9-13 . . . . .	33
9 U.S.C. § 13 . . . . .	33
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(2) . . . . .	27
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(4) . . . . .	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1) . . . . .	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1651 . . . . .	1, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) . . . . .	31

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jennifer L. Gorskie, <i>US Courts and the Anti-Arbitration Injunction</i> , 28 ARB. INT'L 295 (2012) . . . . .	22, 23
INT'L CHAMBER OF COM., ICC DISPUTE RESOLUTION BULLETIN 2018 ISSUE 2: EXTRACT 61 (2018), <a href="https://cdn.iccwbo.org/content/uploads/sites/3/sites/3/2018/07/2017-icc-dispute-resolution-statistics.pdf">https://cdn.iccwbo.org/content/uploads/sites/3/sites/3/2018/07/2017-icc-dispute-resolution-statistics.pdf</a> . . . . .	23
